
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Fisher, Wann, Perrett and Melly 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
This is not a formal meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. The 
Council is operating its scrutiny and decision making 
meetings in accordance with statutory requirements relating 
to holding ‘Covid-safe’ meetings between 7 May and 19 July 
2021. As non-decision making bodies, Members of this 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees will continue to hold public 
informal sessions remotely for the purpose of commenting 
only on the business set out in the agenda below. Members of 
the public may register to speak in the usual way set out 
below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9 

March 2021, and to approve and sign the updated minutes of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 8 December 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 
5 July 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. 
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan   (Pages 13 - 40) 
 The Committee will consider a report which provides an overview of 

the Council’s approach to resident engagement and its role 
delivering the York Climate Change Strategy. 
 

5. Net Zero Carbon: Key Performance Indicators   (Pages 41 - 48) 
 The Committee will consider a report which will detail the Key 

Performance Indicators required to monitor progress against the 
Council’s ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for York by 
2030. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Joseph Kennally 
Telephone: (01904) 551573 
E-mail: joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 8 December 2020 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
S Barnes, D Myers, Wann, Melly and Fenton 
(substitute for Cllr Fisher) 
 
The Committee were also joined by non-voting 
co-oped Terry Smithson from Yorkshire 
Wildlife Trust. 

Apologies Councillor Fisher 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2020 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to an amendment to the 
recommendations to item 36. One Planet York Update. To read that the 
Committee resolved: That the Committee recommended to the Executive 
that it explore One Planet York’s involvement in any Climate Change 
Commission that could be set up. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
4. Climate Change Strategy  

 
The chair outlined the actions taken by Council since in 2019 declaring a 
Climate Emergency and agreeing to a target of York becoming Net Carbon 
Zero by 2030. It was noted that the Carbon Pathway presentation received 
by the Committee did not target Net Carbon Zero by 2030, however it was 
outlined that the Council maintained its commitment to becoming Net 
Carbon Zero by 2030. The chair also highlighted the progress he felt the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Council had made and that the Council should be in a stronger position to 
decarbonise than it had been a year ago.  
 
The Committee welcomed the Council’s new Head of Carbon Reduction 
officer who provided a presentation on the formation of the York Climate 
Change Strategy and provided an update on the role of the York Climate 
Change Commission. It was then agreed that Members would use the 
information from the presentation provided to inform discussion in the next 
item on York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral Ambition.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the presentation on the York Climate 
Change Strategy.  

 
Reason: So that the Committee remain updated on the progress of the 

York Climate Change Strategy.  
 
 
5. York Emissions Reporting & Carbon Neutral Ambition  
 
Officers introduced the report and discussed the challenges of York 
reaching net zero carbon by 2030 including government policy, available 
technology, and cost to the Council. The Committee discussed the 
amended objectives and the opportunity to link up with objectives from 
other organisations in the region. While the significant challenge of 
achieving net zero carbon for York by 2030 was noted, a pathway taking us 
beyond this date could still keep emissions across the city at a level that 
contributes to limiting global temperature increase to 1.5C. Members 
supported the amendments based on the data provided, but stressed the 
importance of aiming to meet these objectives quickly and being a leader in 
decarbonisation and to encourage other organisations to also aim to meet 
the same targets as the Council.  
 
The Committee supported the objective for the Council to become net zero 
carbon by 2030, noting that it would allow the Council to provide a leading 
role in the city. However, it was confirmed that there would be challenges to 
achieving this goal and officers confirmed that this would likely not include 
services that were not wholly delivered by the Council. Other examples that 
would likely not be included were housing provided by housing associations 
or Waste collection services provided by organisations such as YorWaste. 
The Committee noted that they would welcome the opportunity to review 
the objective for the Council to become net zero carbon by 2030, once 
more detail was confirmed.  
 

Page 2



Members discussed the importance of a roadmap to plan out the Councils 
o
[...]
f reference could be clearer in setting 
out how new stakeholders could join and how chairs of the commission 
would be selected in future years.   
 
Members also suggested that this Committee should receive more updates 
from the commission from what was currently recommended. The 
importance of ensuring that the commission does not duplicate the work of 
the Committee was highlighted, as well as, concern that the commission 
could overlap work with One Planet York, an organisation the Council had 
a role in setting up, but was currently struggling financially to continue its 
work in the city.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That this Committee receive regular updates or minutes from the 
meeting of the York Climate Commission;  

ii. That the Terms of Reference be amended to confirm that the 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change would 
not exceed 12 months as chair of the commission;  

Page 4



iii. That the Committee receive a presentation at a future meeting 
on performance indicators showing how we can reach a carbon 
council and city. 

 
Reason: To support the creation of the York Climate Commission and to 

ensure the Committee continues to support the Council in 
achieving its carbon reduction ambitions.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.47 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 9 March 2021 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Fisher and Wann 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes 

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
8. Minutes  

 
The Committee discussed the minutes from meeting held on the 8 
December 2020. A number of grammatical corrections were requested and 
it was noted that under item 4. Climate Change Strategy a correction was 
made with the section worded ‘He (the chair of the Committee) noted that 
while the Council was no longer targeting net zero for the whole city by 
2030, he highlighted the progress he felt the Council had made and that the 
Council should be in a stronger position to decarbonise than it had been a 
year ago.’ Be amended to read ‘It was noted that the Carbon Pathway 
presentation received by the Committee did not target Net Carbon Zero by 
2030, however it was outlined that the Council maintained its commitment 
to becoming Net Carbon Zero by 2030. The chair also highlighted the 
progress he felt the Council had made and that the Council should be in a 
stronger position to decarbonise than it had been a year ago.’ 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 8 December 

2020 be amended and brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
9. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Deborah Cobbett raised a number of concerns and questions to the 
Committee firstly on the minutes of the last meeting, she also raised 

Page 7



concerns that the Council was becoming less ambitious at tackling climate 
change and Countries like the UK needed to be proactive not doing the 
minimum required. She highlighted that the Committee had held 
discussions with senior managers from a number of organisations and 
recommended that the Committee widen its participation.  Finally she 
questioned the use of Council communications and how magazines like 
‘Our City’ would advertise the work of things like the Climate Commission 
and a Council Road Map. 
 
Tom Franklin spoke as the chair of the York Green Party and raised 
concerns regarding the Key Performance Indicators for a Zero Carbon 
Road Map as outlined in the Agenda. He highlighted that they did not take 
into account areas such as food, flying, or concrete. He asked that the 
Council maintain its commitment to a zero carbon York by 2030 and noted 
a number of recent decisions the Council had made including a decision 
regarding waste vehicles as a sign the Council was not doing all it can to 
achieve net carbon natural. Finally he raised concerns about the impact on 
the climate the duelling of the outer ring road would cause.  
 
10. Carbon Literacy Training  

 
The Committee discussed the training provided by Speak Carbon to the 
Committee on 2 March 2021, that was designed to provide an overview of 
the course and allow committee members to evaluate the effectiveness and 
appropriateness of this format for a wider rollout. It was noted that the 
session was too short for its intended purpose and two hour sessions could 
be ineffective at delivering effective Carbon Literacy training. Members also 
discussed whether the training could be too broad as it was proposed in the 
meeting and how it could be altered to be more effective.  
 
Discussion took place as to the purpose of the training and who it should 
prioritise being targeted too. Focusing on phrase one in the report that 
would recommend to the Executive Member whether to seek to 
commission training for Councillors, senior management, and Internal 
climate emergency groups. The Committee supported an approach that 
targeted those with the ability to create structural change across the city. 
However, they also recommended that training should link into a specific 
groups area of work and help facility ideas on how to reduce Carbon 
production; this could include studying examples where services are 
delivered in more carbon producing efficient way and how this was 
achieved.  
 
Members discussed what could be undertaken prior to training and how to 
deliver tailored training to avoid a one size fits all approach. Consideration 
was taken as to how and whether the a pre-training
[...]
ork Plan 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered whether it had any further items it would wish to 
be considered for its work plan, as well as, discussing the importance of 
including climate emergency in the Committees name.  
 

Page 10



Resolved: 
 

i. To add an update on how the Council will use its 
communications to highlight how the Council is tackling climate 
change and how it will advertise residence the work of the York 
Climate Commission.  

 
Reason: To ensure residents are aware of the work that is being done in 

York to tackle climate change and to ensure residents are kept 
engaged and aware of how they can be involved.   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Cllr Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

7 July 2021 

Climate Change Scrutiny Committee  
 

July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

 
Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan  
 
Summary 

 
1. This paper provides an overview of the Council’s approach to resident 

engagement and its role delivering the York Climate Change Strategy.  
 
2. The Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan follows the principles 

set out in the Council’s Resident Engagement Strategy. It recognises the 
interdependencies between addressing climate change impacts and for 
example, how people travel or work in York and sets out to create 
alignment with the development of other core strategies, including the 
Local Transport Plan and the Economic Strategy. 

 
3. Stage 1 of the Resident Engagement Plan launched with Our Big 

Conversation on 18 June 2021 (Join Our Big Conversation to shape 
York’s future! – City of York Council) and will run until 31 July 2021. 
Stage 2 will run July to September and include stakeholder roundtables 
focussed on the main themes of Buildings, Transport and Energy. 

 
4. Scrutiny are invited to consider how wide participation and resident 

engagement can lead to an ambitious and inspiring strategy 
 
Background 
 
5. In April 2021, the Executive approved the Resident Engagement 

Strategy, which set out a new council-wide approach to engaging 
residents to better support delivery of the Council Plan priorities and 
inform the development and delivery of future core strategies. 

6. The Resident Engagement Strategy aims to create a more cohesive 
programme of resident engagement that consolidates emerging 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/news/article/671/join-our-big-conversation-to-shape-york-s-future-
https://www.york.gov.uk/news/article/671/join-our-big-conversation-to-shape-york-s-future-


 

feedback and learns from previous engagement to ensure approaching 
resident’s for their views and opinions is more inclusive, more joined-up 
and leads to a more consistent and aligned strategic direction.  The 
Resident Engagement Strategy focuses on how residents live, work and 
travel in and through York and is known as “our big conversation” Our 
Big Conversation – City of York Council. 

7. One of the core strategies currently under development is the Climate 
Change Strategy. Delivering the council’s net-zero carbon ambition by 
2030 will require significant change across the city, supported by bold 
leadership and strategic decision-making.  

8. The evidence base for the strategic direction will combine the work 
completed to date at a local and regional level with the resident 
engagement programme set out below.  It will also draw on the expertise 
of existing and emerging stakeholder networks, the York Climate Change 
Commission and the Yorkshire and Humber Climate Change 
Commissions, together with understanding wider environmental, 
technological, societal and political impacts. 

9. Climate change activity can be categorised into two streams (mitigation 
and resilience).  The City of York Council are addressing both streams 
through carbon reducti
[...]
 included in Annex A – 195 survey completions 
and 95 social media conversations in about 6 days since the online 
survey went live with paper copies from the Our City survey still being 
collated. 

 
Stakeholder Roundtables – stage 2 
 
23. Throughout July, a series of thematic roundtables will be held to provide 

a greater depth of feedback and local context to inform and refine the 
Climate Change Strategy. 
 

24. The roundtables will cover the priority areas of buildings, transport and 
energy and delve into the barriers and opportunities facing residents, 
businesses, community groups and partners, together with likely 
scenario planning, horizon scanning funding and grants opportunities. 
 

25. Stakeholders will be identified and invited drawing on the Audience Map 
(annex A), developed as part of the Climate Change Engagement Plan, 

 
 
Climate Change Strategy Timescale 
 
26. The current timescale is to produce a draft strategy in August 2021. At 

this point, the second stage of engagement will continue with deeper 
analysis and review and targeted focus groups.  

27. Following Executive approval, the Draft Climate Change Strategy will 
then be issued for wider resident consultation (ie. Stage 3 of this resident 

Page 16



 

engagement programme) and, depending on the level and type of 
feedback, be published in late 2021. 
 

28. The Climate Change Engagement Plan will be updated to reflect the 
increasing importance and focus to inform, involve and monitor progress 
against the Climate Change Strategy.  

 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny are asked to review the report and annex and consider: 
 

 The extent to which resident engagement can inform and improve the 
feasibility, achievability and aspirations detailed in the final strategy 

 The extent to which this plan encourages inclusive participation of 
residents and partners 

 
Council Plan 

 
29. The Climate Change Engagement Plan relates to the ambitions for York 

to achieve net carbon zero
[...]
who 

have completed 

survey

N.B. Totals may not add up to 100% due to rounding

0%

8%

20%

22%

10%

16%

22%

2%

Under 16

16 - 24

25 – 39

40 – 55

56 – 59

60 – 64

65+

Prefer not to say

Age (131 responses)

Sexual orientation (130 responses)

89%

2%

2%

1%

5%

Heterosexual/straight

Bisexual

Gay or lesbian

Other

Prefer not to say

Gender same as sex registered at birth (131 responses)

95%

1% 4%

Yes No Prefer not to say

Gender (132 responses)

48%

48%

2%

2%

Male

Female

Non-binary / Gender variant

Prefer not to say

Our Big Conversation Dashboard

ANNEX 1

P
age 38



Source: Google Maps ANNEX 1

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Climate Change Scrutiny Committee  
 

7 July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

Net Zero Carbon: Key Performance Indicators  
 
Summary 

 
1. The Council has set an ambition for York to achieve net zero carbon by 

2030. A set of performance indicators are required to monitor progress 
against this ambition. 

 
2. The Council Plan made a commitment to providing this data: 

i. Carbon emissions across the city  
ii. Level of CO2 emissions from council buildings and operations 

(Net emissions) 
 

3. KPI data will be reported on an annual basis 
 
Background 
 
4. City of York Council (CYC) announced a climate emergency in March 

2019; subsequently setting an ambition for York to be carbon neutral by 
2030 

5. To monitor progress against this ambition, a standardised set of key 
performance indicators is required, covering both corporate emissions 
from CYC activity and city-wide emissions.  

6. The key performance indicators would cover two of the three data 
commitments to monitor progress of a Greener and Cleaner City in the 
Council Plan.1 

7. CYC last reported corporate emissions in 2011/12, with Scope 1 & 
Scope 2 CO2e emissions totalling 25,000 tonnes in that year.   

                                            
1 The third being a Citywide KPI on air quality 

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



 

8. In previous years, the ‘Emissions of carbon dioxide for Local Authority 
areas’2 published by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy has been used to estimate emissions for the whole of York. This 
methodology tends to underestimate emissions compared to the 
SCATTER tool, which includes a greater number of data inputs. 
 

9. In 2020, CYC completed a detailed emissions inventory of the city for the 
first time, using the SCATTER Tool. Total emissions were 910,000 
(Scope 1 and 2) or 1,121,660 (Scope 1, 2 and 3) for that year.  

Corporate Emissions  
 
10. The proposed list of KPIs for corporate emissions is presented below: 

Source  Unit  Total  CO2 Comments 

CYC buildings - 
Electricity kWh     

Since 2019 all electricity 
consumed by CYC 
buildings is from 100% 
renewable sources 

CYC buildings - 
Gas kWh     

Include summary of top 
emitting sites 

CYC buildings - 
Water ltrs     Not currently recorded 

Corporate Waste tonnes     
Include split of recycling 
rates 

CYC Fleet ltrs/fuel type     

Include number of electric 
vehicles and % of total 
CYC fleet 

Business travel 
miles/vehicle 
type     

Separate journeys by 
vehicle type 

Land use 
Trees 
planted   

Trees planted by CYC on 
our own land and used to 
offset corporate emissions 

 
11. Government published annual greenhouse gas conversion factors will be 

used to calculate the carbon emissions from each source3 and the 
Woodland Carbon Code Calculator will be used to calculate emission 
savings from tree planting4 

                                            
2 https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/emissions-of-carbon-dioxide-for-local-
authority-areas  
3 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/government-conversion-factors-for-company-reporting  
4 https://woodlandcarboncode.org.uk/standard-and-guidance/3-carbon-sequestration/3-3-project-carbon-
sequestration  

Page 42

https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/emissions-of-carbon-dioxide-for-local-authority-areas
https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/emissions-of-carbon-dioxide-for-local-authority-areas
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/government-conversion-factors-for-company-reporting
https://woodlandcarboncode.org.uk/standard-and-guidance/3-carbon-sequestration/3-3-project-carbon-sequestration
https://woodlandcarboncode.org.uk/standard-and-guidance/3-carbon-sequestration/3-3-project-carbon-sequestration


 

12. A dashboard summarising the data will be provided, along with a report 
providing a more detailed breakdown.   

13. The KPIs will be recorded annually, allowing for close monitoring of 
progress against our net zero ambition. Data will be made available 
through the York Open Data Platform and KPI machine. 
 

14. We are in the process of updating procurement policies to include 
information of supplier’s carbon emissions. At present, there is no 
reliable way of calculating our Scope 3 emissions; however, this will be 
included in the future following a review of procurement policy. 
 

City Wide Emissions 

15. A city-wide emissions inventory will be compiled using the SCATTER 
Tool. SCATTER is a local authority focussed emissions tool developed 
using funding from The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) 

16. SCATTER standardises greenhouse gas reporting and aligns to 
international frameworks, including the setting of targets in line with the 
Paris Climate Agreement. It is also compliant with the reporting 
standards of The Global Covenant of Mayors’ Common Reporting 
Framework (CRF) and Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP). 

17. The tool is free to use for all local authorities in the UK. 

18. The Performance Indicators generated from the SCATTER Tool are 
presented below: 

  

Scope 
1 Scope 2 

Scope 
3 

 
Sector Sub-se
[...]
   -    NE                        -   

Generation of grid-supplied energy Electricity-only generation                        -                                       -                          -                          -   

CHP generation            1,490.60                                     -                 275.31            1,765.90 

Heat/cold generation                        -                                       -    NE                        -   

Local renewable generation                        -    NE  NE                        -   

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	CC Scrutiny Committee draft minutes 9 March 2021

	4 Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan
	Annex 1 Climate Change Engagement Plan

	5 Net Zero Carbon: Key Performance Indicators
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 7 July 2021 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), S Barnes, Fisher, 
Melly, Perrett and Wann 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
With reference to Minute 6 (York Climate Commission), the Chair 
noted that no update had yet been received on the Commission.  
Officers confirmed that this would be addressed. 

 
It was also requested that the work plan agreed at the informal forum 
on 9 June be made publicly available.   
(Note: the plan has since been published as Agenda Supplement 2). 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 

2020, and the revised minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2021 as published in Agenda Supplement 1, be 
approved as a correct record in each case, to be signed 
by the Chair at a future date. 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Debby Cobbett had registered to speak on Agenda Items 2, 4 and 5 
(Minutes 15, 17 & 18 refer).  She raised issues with the survey 
circulated with Our City, noting that it had not been received by all 
residents and was difficult to complete, and stressed the need for 
direct engagement with residents.  She also highlighted youth 
engagement as an urgent matter to address. 



 
Geoff Beacon spoke on matters within the committee’s remit.  He  
urged the council to maintain its commitment to a zero carbon York 
by 2030 and highlighted the need to dispel the confusion resulting 
from discrepancies between different studies on carbon emissions. 

 
Penny Bainbridge, Chair of York Environment Forum (YEF), spoke on 
Item 4 (Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan), and the 
relevance of York Environment Week to the Plan.  She urged 
Members to promote this not for profit event, which would take place 
between 18 and 26 September. 

 
June Tranmer spoke on matters within the committee’s remit, 
providing an update on One Planet York (OPY) since its revitalisation 
event last September.  OPY now had 36 members and had become a 
Community Interest Company, with a clearer idea of the way ahead 
and plans for future action, including training for its members on the 
principles of sustainable living, pop-up premises in the city, visiting 
work places and gathering data. 
 

17. Climate Change Resident Engagement Plan  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the 
council’s approach to resident engagement and its role in delivering 
the York Climate Change Strategy.  The Climate Change Resident 
Engagement Plan (the Plan), at Annex A to the report, followed the 
principles set out in the council’s Resident Engagement Strategy.  
Stage 1 of the Plan launched with ‘Our Big Conversation’ on 18 June 
2021 and would run until 31 July.  Stage 2 would include stakeholder 
round-tables focused on the themes of Buildings, Transport and 
Energy.  Further phases of engagement would follow.  Members were 
invited to consider to what extent the Plan encouraged inclusive 
participation, and how this could inform and improve the aspirations 
in the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
During their discussion, Members raised questions around the 
targeted audiences and engagement with diverse groups, including 
older people, YREN, Trades Unions, faith groups, schools, and 
people outside the city.  They queried the lack of detail in the report 
on Stage 3 of the process, and suggested more emphasis be placed 
on the barriers and enablers to aspirations mentioned on page 23 of 
the agenda.  The Chair highlighted the need for further discussions 
on how leisure activities could enable a low carbon lifestyle, in the 
context of the approach taken in some European cities.  With 
reference to comments made under Public Participation, the Chair 



agreed that the questions in the Our City survey tended to promote 
anxiety rather than spread knowledge, in contrast to the positive 
contributions of the YEF and OPY.  

 
In responding to questions and comments, officers confirmed that: 

 They aimed to ensure a fair spread of information across all ages; 
this included working with York Older People’s Assembly and Age 
Friendly York, placing information in physical locations, and liaison 
with ward committees.  

 The idea was to create debate between residents with different 
views, based on learning from the My Castle Gateway and My 
York Central consultations. 

 Our Big Conversation would also seek the views of those living 
outside the city on the Local Travel Plan; officers were working 
closely with the LEP, hospital and universities on this. 

 The Plan was evolving; Stage 1 was to obtain an unfiltered view of 
public attitudes to carbon reduction, and Stage 3 would be written 
once further information was available.   

 A holistic approach was being taken, with a number of 
engagement processes running concurrently within the same 
framework, along with developing the 10-year plan with city 
leaders.  This work would be drawn together in the autumn, and it 
was hoped to synthesise it into a broad vision for living in York 
over the next 10 years.  

 
Resolved: That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee maintains an overview of resident 

engagement on the Climate Change Strategy. 
 

18. Net Zero Carbon: Key Performance Indicators  
 
Members considered a report which presented a set of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) to monitor progress against the 
council’s ambition to achieve net zero carbon in York by 2030.  

 
Proposed KPIs for the council’s corporate emissions were listed in 
paragraph 10 of the report.  Reporting on city-wide emissions, 
generated from the SCATTER tool (a free, local authority-focused 
emissions tool developed using funding from The Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy), was set out in paragraph 
18. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 



 Where possible, data on council land use emissions, in addition to 
tree planting, would be captured and reported. 

 There was also a commitment to report on the fuel type used by 
the council fleet. 

 A national review was taking place on procurement policy; the 
council would work with the LEP to incorporate the outcome into 
the procurement template. 

 The advantage of using the KPI platform was its accountability; it 
could also be used to scrutinise data and discover any omissions. 

 Due to an inherent time lag, the latest emissions data that could 
currently be recorded via SCATTER was from 2018; 

 The SCATTER tool was being continuously monitored and 
improved by its designers and would become more accurate as 
time went on. 

 The aim was to bring all the data together to create a short and 
easy to understand ‘snapshot’ of all actions towards the zero 
carbon target; this was likely to be reported annually rather than 
quarterly.   

 It was suggested that the baseline for SCATTER reporting be re-
established from this year. 

 
The Chair welcomed the progress being made and drew attention to 
the success achieved by the NHS in reducing carbon emissions, 
including at York Hospital, as well as the move towards responsible 
investment of the council’s pension fund.  He expressed the hope that 
measuring performance via KPIs would enable more effective 
communication, giving residents more confidence that the council 
would achieve its targets and making delivery more likely. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason: So that the committee is kept informed on actions to 

monitor progress towards the council’s net zero carbon 
ambition. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.17 pm]. 


